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December 13, 2005
Gregg Payne
Arts Commission

City of Chico

411 Main Street

P.O. Box 3420

Chico, CA 95927

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.   I-05-228
Dear Mr. Payne:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
As your request seeks general assistance and does not provide specific information about a particular governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  This letter is solely based on the facts presented to us in your request.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact when issuing advice or informal assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

QUESTION
May you complete the Bidwell Park Pillar project (“Pillar Project”), which was approved for completion and funded through the Chico City Bidwell Park & Playground Commission in June 2004?

CONCLUSION
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not restrict or prohibit any specific private conduct.  Thus, the Act would not prohibit you from completing the Pillar Project.  However, please note that other laws may apply as discussed below.
FACTS

You were appointed to the City of Chico’s Arts Commission in March 2005.  
Three years prior to your appointment, on April 29, 2002, the city’s Park and Playground Commission (“Park Commission”) approved your proposal for the Pillar Project, which involves painting artwork on the pillars in Bidwell Park under the Highway 99 overpass.   

You began work on the Pillar Project in 2002.  However, due to numerous funding and permit problems, only two of the twenty pillars have been completed.  On December 17, 2004 permits for the remainder of the project were approved by Caltrans.  

The Arts Commission has never been involved in the Pillar project.  The project has evolved solely through collaboration between you, the Park Commission and the city council.

You would like to know if you may complete the project that you started in 2002.

ANALYSIS
Conflict-of-Interest Prohibition:  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests. (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

1.  Are you considered a “public official”?

The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act pertain only to public officials.  A public official includes “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . . .”  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a)(1).)  As a member of the city’s Arts Commission, you are a public official subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.

2.  Will you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  In addition to actually voting on these matters, if a public official engages in negotiations without significant substantive review, provides advice or makes recommendations, he or she will be “participating” in a decision (Regulation 18702.2).  A public official also “influences” a decision if he or she appears before or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.) 
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not restrict or prohibit any specific private conduct--rather they regulate official conduct, where this conduct may have a foreseeable and material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  There is no such decision before you.  Thus, the Act would not prohibit you from completing the Pillar Project. 

However, there may be other applicable laws.  You may wish to contact the Attorney General’s Office with respect to possible application of Government Code section 1090, which generally provides that an officer or employee of any governmental agency may not make a contract in which the officer or employee has a financial interest.  
Moreover, your agency may also have a list of incompatible activities that may restrict your private activities.  The Commission does not have jurisdiction over either of these potential restrictions and is not permitted to offer advice on bodies of law outside the confines of the Act.  

We therefore strongly recommend that you consult the Attorney General’s office regarding the possible application of section 1090 and/or your city attorney regarding other possible conflicts.
Should you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Emelyn Rodriguez



Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

ER:rd
I:\AdviceLtrs\05-228
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


	� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)








